# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Ex Hav Kartar Singh, (8528537751) VPO Gho, Tehsil & Distt Pathankot.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Pathankot.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.2955 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 03-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: NONE

#### **ORDER:**

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 29.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

#### **Information sought:**

I was complained to Hon'ble Deputy Commissioner Pathankot about the Sarpanch of village Gho by my letter No. 004/2020/KS dated 19/03/2020 (Copy attached), so kindly provide me the information in regard to same as mentioned below:-

- Kindly provide me the certified copies of correspondence in the reference of above mentioned letter.
- Kindly provide me certified copy of the action which taken in relation to the above mentioned letter.
- 2. <u>Written submission by appellant:</u> An email dated 13.12.2021 is received by the undersigned bench vide which the appellant has acknowledged the receiving of sought information.
- 3. In the view of above, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

#### Sh. Kamal Sharma, (8968676690)

C/o Sh. Mukesh Shukla,

H No 359 C, East Guru Nanakpura, Jalandhar.

**Versus** 

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Pushpa Gujral Science City, Kapurthala.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Pushpa Gujral Science City, Kapurthala.

#### Appeal Case No.2972 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 21-11-2020 PIO replied on : 18-12-2020 First appeal filed on : 02-02-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 18-02-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Kamal Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Aman Sharma (Adm. Officer), 700958220

#### **ORDER:**

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 18.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

#### **Information sought**

1. ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਾੱਲੋਂ oct 2019 ਨੂੰ office executive ਦੀ ਪੋਸਟਕਾਂਢੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ (ਇਸ਼ਤਿਹਾਰ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨਾਂਥੀ ਹੈ ) ਉਕਤ ਪੋਸਟ ਉੱਪਰ ਸਲੈਕਟ ਹੋ ਕੇ ਆਏ ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਜੋ joining letter ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ।
2. Women empowerment through Gentic literacy ਦਾ ਜੋ ਇਸ਼ਤਿਹਾਰ ਆਪ ਵਾੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਸੀ ਉਸ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਦੀ ਤਨਖਾਹ ਰੁਪਏ 16000+20% H.R.A ਸੀ ਸੇ Total 19,200/– ਰੁਪਏ ਬਣਦਾ ਹੈ । ਜਦਕਿ Govt. of India ਦੇ ਪ੍ਰੈਜੈਕਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਇਸ ਦੀ ਤਨਖਾਹ 22000/- ਰੁਪਏ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੈ ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਸਾਇੰਸ ਐਂਡ ਟੈਕਨੋਲੇਜੀ ਵਾਲੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ 01-01-2017 ਤੋਂ ਨਵੇਂ emoluments ਦਿੱਤੇ ਜਾਣ । ਆਪ ਜੀ ਤੋਂ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਪੋਰਟ ਉੱਪਰ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੀ ਕਰਮਚਾਰਣ/ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਤਨਖਾਹ/ਮਾਨ ਕਾੱਤਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਸੀ । ਉਸਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਤਨਖਾਹ ਦੀ ਰਸੀਦ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਆਪ ਕੋਲ ਹੋਵੇ ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਰਿਸੀਵਿੰਗ ਹੋਵੇ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ।
3. ਜੇਕਰ women emprovement ਦੇ ਇਸ ਪ੍ਰੋਜੈਕਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਸਾਇੰਸ ਸਿਟੀ ਵਾਲੋਂ ਕੁੱਝ ਧੰਨਰਾਸ਼ੀ T.A/T.A ਜਾਂ honorarium ਅਤੇ Bonus ਦੇ ਰੁਪ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੋਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ।
4. ਇਸੇ ਹੀ ਪ੍ਰੋਜੈਕਟ "Women empowerment through Gentic literacy" ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦੇ "P.I" (Project investigator & coordinator) ਜੇਕਰ ਸਾਇੰਸ ਸਿਟੀ ਦੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਸਨ ਤਾਂ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਜੋ Salary/honouraium/ ਧੰਨ ਰਾਸ਼ੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ।
5. ਸਾਇੰਸ ਸਿਟੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਣੇ sewage treatment PLANT ਨੂੰ ਚਲਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਹੁਣ chemical 2011 ਸਾਲ ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਸਾਲ 2020 ਖਰੀਦੇ ਗਏ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਬਿਲਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਮੇ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਮੰਗੀਆਂ ਜਾਂਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ ।
6. ਸਾਇੰਸ ਸਿਟੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਣੇ sewage treatment plant ਦੇ ਉਸ ਨਕਸ਼ੇ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਮੀ (ਉਟਟੲਸਟੲਦ) ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜਿਸ ਨੂੰ Pollution Control Board ਨੇ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੋਵੇਂ ਕੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਮੰਗੀਆਂ ਜਾਂਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ (ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ) ।
7. sewage treatment plant ਵਿੱਚ ਪਾਣੀ ਨੂੰ ਸਾਫ ਕਰਨ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਦ B.O.D, C.O.D/ dean water ਨੂੰ ਚੋਕ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਜੋ ਆਪ ਵਾੱਲੋਂ equipment ਵਰਤੇ ਜਾਂਦੇ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਅਤੇ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਖਰੀਦੇ ਗਏ Scientific Equipments ਦੇ Bills ਦੀ ਫੋਟ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਮੰਗੀਆਂ ਜਾਂਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ (ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ) ।
8. Director Rajesh Grover ਅਤੇ Scientist Dr. Munish Sain ਨੇ ਸਾਲ 2012, ਸਾਲ ਦੇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਜਿਸ ਡਾਕੁਮੈਂਟ ਰਾਹੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੇ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ।

# Appeal Case No.2972 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

2. Both the parties are present and heard. Appellant, Sh. Kamal Sharma stated he has received the information pertaining to the point 1 to 7 of his RTI application only point 8 is left and which was denied by the respondent PIO. Respondent, Sh. Aman Sharma stated that point no. 8 of the rti application is denied on the grounds of third party i.e. u/s 8(1)(j).

A correspondence dated 02.18.2021 vide diary no. 27081 from the respondent authority is received in the Commission wherein the aforesaid statement of respondent is mentioned in detail.

#### Section 8(1)(j) of RTI Act, 2005 states as:

"Notwithstanding anything contained in this act, there shall be no obligation to give any citizen information which relates to personal information the disclosure of which has no relationship to any public activity or interest, or which would cause unwarranted invasion of the privacy of the individual unless the Central Public Information officer or the State Public Information Officer or the appellate authority, as the case may be, is satisfied that the larger public interest justifies the disclosure of such information."

4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, Commission agrees with the contention of the respondent that such information is purely in the nature of personal information and no larger public interest has been shown Therefore, the PIO is justified in denying the information sought, u/s 8(1)(j) of the Act. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Versus



#### Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9463089151)

S/o Sh. Rakha Singh, Village Rara, P.O Ghudawi Kalan, Tehsil Payal, Distt Ludhiana-141419

......Appellant/Complainant

12-08-2021

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Directorate of Public Instructions (SE), Punjab, Sector 61, Mohali.

.....Respondent

#### Complaint Case No.1193 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on PIO replied on

Present: Complainant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh (On telephone call)

Respondent: Ms. Dimpi Dhir (Asst. Director)

#### **ORDER:**

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 04.10.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

#### Information sought:

may 2) 2 2230 2 29n 3 12/14-2019 mn31-5 m3 13-01-2021 3 Elime [m3] m3 31 y30 [ ] af. आग्र महें हे हैं है किए क्षिटियें हे हैं है है है है है हैं के उराल मीभुडता रे विषया आमा मी रो दिसामा रहें में वाग्डारी व गरी वर्ग भेरे हिम के बाग्यारी भी देर महर बापी डोकी मान

- 2. Complainant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh has acknowledged the receiving of sought information from respondent authority.
- 3. Accordingly, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Smt. Davinder Kaur, (9501502621)

W/o Sh. Charanjit Singh,

R/o Village Adia Dr Dugri, Tehsil Dinanagar,

Distt Gurdaspur - 143526

......Appellant/Complainant

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police,

Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

### Complaint Case No.1195 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 29-07-2021

PIO replied on :

Versus

Present: None **ORDER:** 

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 04.10.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

#### Information sought:

# 5 (ਏ ) ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ

- 1. ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਵਧੀਕ ਮੁੱਖ ਸਕੱਤਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਅਤੇ ਗ੍ਰਹਿ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਤੇ ਨਿਆ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਈ 664649 /1 ਮਿਤੀ 16.5.2021 ਅਤੇ ਨਿਆ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 945/ ਮਿਤੀ 1.6.2021 ਜ਼ੋਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ. ਸਾਹਿਬ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਉਸ ਉਪਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ।
- 2 ਇਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੀ ਇਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ, ਦੋਵਾ ਧਿਰਾ ਦੇ ਬਿਆਨਾਂ, ਦੋਵਾ ਧਿਰਾ ਦੇ ਗਵਾਹਾ ਦੇ ਬਿਆਨਾਂ, ਦੋਵਾ ਧਿਰਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਸਬੂਤਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।
- 3 ਟਿੱਪਣੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਤੇ ਫਾਇਲ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਜਿਨੇ ਵੀ ਕਾਗਜਾਤ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ ਸਾਰਿਆ ਦੀਆ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।
- 2. An acknowledgement letter dated 08.11.2021 vide reference no. 274 is received by the undersigned bench vide which the appellant has acknowledged the receiving of sought information.
- 3. In the view of above, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021